

No. 15-1915

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

MARIO SALINAS, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

COMMERCIAL INTERIORS, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Maryland

**BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY OF LABOR AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

M. PATRICIA SMITH
Solicitor of Labor

JENNIFER S. BRAND
Associate Solicitor

PAUL L. FRIEDEN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

DEAN A. ROMHILT
Senior Attorney

U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Room N-2716
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
THE SECRETARY’S INTEREST AND AUTHORITY TO FILE.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Factual Background.....	5
B. District Court’s Decision.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO APPLY AN ECONOMIC REALITIES ANALYSIS TO DETERMINE WHETHER COMMERCIAL WAS A JOINT EMPLOYER.....	10
1. The Legitimacy of a Subcontracting Relationship Is Not Dispositive of Joint Employment under the FLSA.....	10
2. The Broad Scope of Employment and Joint Employment under the FLSA.....	13
3. An Economic Realities Analysis Applies to Determine Whether an Employer Jointly Employs Workers Provided to It by an Intermediary.....	16
II. THE ECONOMIC REALITIES FACTORS IN THE DEPARTMENT’S MSPA JOINT EMPLOYMENT REGULATION SHOULD GUIDE THE ANALYSIS IN VERTICAL JOINT EMPLOYMENT CASES.....	22
III. THERE IS CONSIDERABLE EVIDENCE THAT COMMERCIAL WAS PLAINTIFFS’ JOINT EMPLOYER AS A MATTER OF ECONOMIC REALITY.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<u>Antenor v. D & S Farms,</u> 88 F.3d 925 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15, 23, 25
<u>Baystate Alt. Staffing, Inc. v. Herman,</u> 163 F.3d 668 (1st Cir. 1998).....	15, 20
<u>Berrocal v. Moody Petrol., Inc.,</u> No. 07-22549-CIV, 2010 WL 1372410 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 31, 2010).....	18
<u>Bonnette v. Cal. Health & Welfare Agency,</u> 704 F.2d 1465 (9th Cir. 1983).....	28, 29
<u>Chao v. A-One Med. Servs., Inc.,</u> 346 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17, 18
<u>Chao v. Barbeque Ventures, LLC,</u> No. 8:06CV676, 2007 WL 5971772 (D. Neb. Dec. 12, 2007).....	17
<u>Chao v. Westside Drywall, Inc.,</u> 709 F. Supp.2d 1037 (D. Or. 2010).....	12, 18, 28, 31
<u>Deras v. Verizon Maryland, Inc.,</u> No. DKC 09-0791, 2010 WL 3038812 (D. Md. Jul. 30, 2010).....	13
<u>Goldberg v. Whitaker House Co-op., Inc.,</u> 366 U.S. 28 (1961).....	19
<u>Hall v. DirecTV, LLC,</u> Nos. JFM-14-2355 & JFM-14-3261, 2015 WL 4064692 (D. Md. Jun. 30, 2015), appeal docketed, No. 15-1857 (4th Cir. Aug. 3, 2015).....	11
<u>Hodgson v. Griffin & Brand of McAllen, Inc.,</u> 471 F.2d 235 (5th Cir. 1973).....	11, 13, 25
<u>In re Enter. Rent-A-Car Wage & Hour Emp't Practices Litig.,</u> 683 F.3d 462 (3d Cir. 2012).....	20, 21

Cases--continued:

<u>Layton v. DHL Express (USA), Inc.,</u> 686 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2012).....	26
<u>Lemus v. Timberland Apartments, L.L.C.,</u> No. 3:10-cv-01071-PK, 2011 WL 7069078 (D. Or. Dec. 21, 2011) (Mag. Recommendation), <u>adopted by</u> 2012 WL 174787 (D. Or. Jan. 20, 2012).....	12, 13, 31
<u>Mendoza v. Essential Quality Constr., Inc.,</u> 691 F. Supp.2d 680 (E.D. La. 2010).....	12
<u>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,</u> 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	19
<u>People ex rel. Price v. Sheffield Farms- Slawson-Decker Co.,</u> 225 N.Y. 25 (N.Y. 1918).....	15
<u>Perez v. Lantern Light Corp.,</u> No. C12-01406 RSM, 2015 WL 3451268 (W.D. Wash. May 29, 2015).....	2, 12, 18, 28
<u>Perez v. Mountaire Farms, Inc.,</u> 650 F.3d 350 (4th Cir. 2011).....	4
<u>Quinteros v. Sparkle Cleaning, Inc.,</u> 532 F. Supp.2d 762 (D. Md. 2008).....	29
<u>Rutherford Food Corp. v. McComb,</u> 331 U.S. 722 (1947).....	19, 20
<u>Schultz v. Capital Int'l Sec.,</u> 466 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2006).....	16, 19, 29
<u>Shultz v. Falk,</u> 439 F.2d 340 (4th Cir. 1971).....	14, 16, 19
<u>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.,</u> 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	4
<u>Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec'y of Labor,</u> 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	19

Cases--continued:

<u>Torres-Lopez v. May,</u> 111 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1997).....	25, 28
<u>U.S. v. Rosenwasser,</u> 323 U.S. 360 (1945).....	14
<u>Walling v. Portland Terminal Co.,</u> 330 U.S. 148 (1947).....	19
<u>Zheng v. Liberty Apparel Co.,</u> 355 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	20, 28, 29, 31

Statutes:

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. 201 <u>et seq.</u>	passim
29 U.S.C. 203(d).....	14
29 U.S.C. 203(e)(1).....	14
29 U.S.C. 203(g).....	14, 23
29 U.S.C. 204.....	2
29 U.S.C. 211(a).....	2
29 U.S.C. 216(c).....	2
29 U.S.C. 217.....	2
Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act, 29 U.S.C. 1801 <u>et seq.</u>	passim
29 U.S.C. 1802(5).....	23
National Labor Relations Act, 29 U.S.C. 151 <u>et seq.</u>	20
Occupational Safety and Health Act, 29 U.S.C. 651 <u>et seq.</u>	20

Code of Federal Regulations:

29 C.F.R. Part 500:

Section 500.20(h).....	26
Section 500.20(h)(1).....	23
Section 500.20(h)(2).....	23
Section 500.20(h)(3).....	23
Section 500.20(h)(4).....	24
Section 500.20(h)(5).....	24
Section 500.20(h)(5)(i).....	25
Section 500.20(h)(5)(ii).....	24, 25
Section 500.20(h)(5)(iii).....	25
Section 500.20(h)(5)(iv).....	22, 27

29 C.F.R. Part 791:

Section 791.2(a).....	15
Section 791.2(b).....	16, 17, 22

Miscellaneous:

62 Fed. Reg. 11,734 (Mar. 12, 1997).....	24
--	----

81 Cong. Rec. 7657 (1938) (statement of Sen. Black).....	14
--	----

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

Rule 29(a).....	14
-----------------	----

Miscellaneous--continued:

U.S. Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division:

Administrator's Interpretation No. 2014-2, Joint Employment of Home Care Workers in Consumer-Directed, Medicaid-Funded Programs by Public Entities under the Fair Labor Standards Act (Jun. 19, 2014), available at www.dol.gov/whd/opinion/adminIntrprtn/FLSA/2014/FLSAAI2014_2.pdf..... 3, 26

Administrator's Interpretation No. 2015-1, The Application of the Fair Labor Standards Act's "Suffer or Permit" Standard in the Identification of Employees Who Are Misclassified as Independent Contractors (Jul. 15, 2015), available at www.dol.gov/whd/workers/Misclassification/AI-2015_1.pdf 4, 24, 27

Administrator's Interpretation No. 2016-1, Joint Employment under the Fair Labor Standards Act and Migrant and Seasonal Agricultural Workers Protection Act (Jan. 20, 2016), available at www.dol.gov/whd/flsa/Joint_Employment_AI.pdf passim

News Release: J&J Snack Foods Pays More Than \$2.1M in Back Wages, Damages to 677 Temporary Workers in New Jersey, Pennsylvania (Oct. 27, 2015), available at www.dol.gov/opa/media/press/whd/WHD20151976.htm..... 18

Opinion Letter (May 11, 2011), available at 2011 WL 1558966..... 26
